Public Document Pack

DOVER JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD

White Cliffs Business Park Dover Kent CT16 3PJ
Telephone: (01304) 821199 Facsimile: (01304) 872452

19 November 2019
Dear Councillor

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT a meeting of the DOVER JOINT TRANSPORTATION
BOARD will be held in the Council Chamber at these Offices on Thursday 28 November
2019 at 6.00 pm when the following business will be transacted.

Members of the public who require further information are asked to contact Kate Batty-Smith
on (01304) 872303 or by e-mail at democraticservices@dover.gov.uk.

Yours sincerel

Chief Executive

Dover Joint Transportation Board Membership:

Dover District Council Members Kent County Council Members
J S Back (Vice-Chairman) S C Manion (Chairman)

E A Biggs P M Beresford

D G Cronk T A Bond

J P Haste S S Chandler

M J Holloway N J Collor

N S Kenton G Lymer

C A Vinson D P Murphy

Town Councils and Kent Association of Local Councils (non-voting)

Mr B W Bano (Deal Town Council)

Mrs P M Brivio (Dover Town Council)

Mr P | Carter (Sandwich Town Council)

Mr K Gowland (Kent Association of Local Councils)
Mr A Minns (Kent Association of Local Councils)

AGENDA

1 APOLOGIES
oty

Kent
e ighways



10

11

To receive any apologies for absence.

APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS

To note appointments of Substitute Members.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Page 4)

To receive any declarations of interest from Members in respect of business to be
transacted on the agenda.

MINUTES (Pages 5-10)

To confirm the attached minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 19
September 2019.

PROPOSED LORRY PARKING PROHIBITION - BRANCH STREET, DOVER
(Pages 11-16)

To consider the attached report of the Strategic Director (Operations and
Commercial)

PROPOSED LIMITED WAITING - ELIZABETH STREET, DOVER (Pages 17-19)

To consider the attached report of the Strategic Director (Operations and
Commercial)

RESIDENTS' PARKING SCHEME - LAURESTON PLACE AND VICTORIA PARK,
DOVER (Pages 20-29)

To consider the attached report of the Strategic Director (Operations and
Commercial).

PUBLIC REALM IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT - MARKET SQUARE, DOVER
(Page 30)

To consider the attached report of the Strategic Director (Operations and
Commercial).

LOCAL WINTER SERVICE PLAN (Pages 31-32)

To consider the attached report of the Head of Highway Asset Management, Kent
County Council.

HIGHWAY WORKS PROGRAMME 2019/20 (Pages 33-52)

To consider the attached report of the Director of Highways and Transportation,
Kent County Council.

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC (Pages 53-55)

The recommendation is attached.



12

The procedure for determining applications for on-street disabled persons’ parking
bays is attached.

MATTERS WHICH THE MANAGEMENT TEAM SUGGESTS SHOULD BE
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE AS THE REPORT CONTAINS EXEMPT
INFORMATION AS DEFINED WITHIN PART 1 OF SCHEDULE 12A OF THE
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS INDICATED AND IN RESPECT OF WHICH
THE PROPER OFFICER CONSIDERS THAT THE PUBLIC INTEREST IN
MAINTAINING THE EXEMPTION OUTWEIGHS THE PUBLIC INTEREST IN
DISCLOSING THE INFORMATION

APPLICATIONS FOR DISABLED PERSONS' PARKING BAYS (Pages 56-75)

To consider the attached report of the Strategic Director (Operations and
Commercial).

Access to Meetings and Information

Members of the public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council, its
Committees and Sub-Committees. You may remain present throughout them except
during the consideration of exempt or confidential information.

All meetings are held at the Council Offices, Whitfield unless otherwise indicated on
the front page of the agenda. There is disabled access via the Council Chamber
entrance and a disabled toilet is available in the foyer. In addition, there is a PA
system and hearing loop within the Council Chamber.

Agenda papers are published five clear working days before the meeting.
Alternatively, a limited supply of agendas will be available at the meeting, free of
charge, and all agendas, reports and minutes can be vi
[...]
nswering questions or giving
evidence relating to the matter. In the latter case, the Member may only participate on the
same basis as a member of the public and cannot participate in any discussion of, or vote
taken on, the matter and must withdraw from the meeting in accordance with the Council's

procedure rules.

Voluntary Announcement of Other Interests (VAOI)

Where a Member does not have either a DPI or OSI but is of the opinion that for
transparency reasons alone s/he should make an announcement in respect of a matter
under consideration, they can make a VAOI. A Member declaring a VAOI may still remain at

the meeting and vote on the matter under consideration.

Note to the Code:

Situations in which a Member may wish to make a VAOI include membership of outside
bodies that have made representations on agenda items; where a Member knows a person
involved, but does not have a close association with that person; or where an item would
affect the well-being of a Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc. but not his/her
financial position. It should be emphasised that an effect on the financial position of a
Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc OR an application made by a Member,
relative, close associate, employer, etc would both probably constitute either an OSI or in

some cases a DPI.



10

11

12

Public Document Pack Agenda Item No 4

Minutes of the meeting of the DOVER JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD held at
the Council Offices, Whitfield on Thursday, 19 September 2019 at 6.00 pm.

Present:
Chairman: Councillor J S Back

Councillors: E A Biggs
P M Beresford
T A Bond
S S Chandler
N J Collor
G Lymer
D P Murphy
J S Back
E A Biggs
D G Cronk
J P Haste
M J Holloway
C A Vinson

Also present:  Mr M Arnold (Commercial Director South East, Stagecoach)
Mr M Spratt (Stagecoach)
Mrs A E Fox (Sandwich Town Council)
Mr K Gowland (Kent Association of Local Councils)
Councillor D G Beaney
Councillor P D Jull

Officers: Dover District Manager (Kent County Council Highways)
Transport and Parking Services Manager
Parking Operations Manager
Democratic Services Officer

APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence were received from District Councillor N S Kenton, County
Councillor S C Manion, and Mrs P M Brivio (Dover Town Council), Mr P | Carter

(Sandwich Town Council) and Mr A Minns (Kent Association of Local Councils).

APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS

It was noted that Mrs A E Fox was the nominated substitute for Sandwich Town
Council.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor T A Bond made a Voluntary Announcement of Other Interests in Agenda
Iltem 6 (Motor Caravan (Motor Home) Parking Controls) by reason that one of the
companies he worked for had a business on the seafront.

MINUTES

Subject to amending Minute No 1 to read ‘Apologies were received from County
Councillors T A Bond and D P Murphy’, the minutes of the meeting held on 19
September 2019 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.



13

14

UPDATE ON BUS SERVICES

The Board received an update on bus services from Mr Matthew Arnold,
Stagecoach Commercial Director (South East).

In response to Councillor D G Cronk, Mr Arnold advised that the electric buses
being introduced would have a 200-mile range and be based at Whitfield. He
advised that there were no plans to reduce bus services to Dover Grammar School
for Boys.

In response to Councillor C A Vinson, he clarified that a review on bus services to
Kingsdown, Deal and Walmer was on hold because of BREXIT. However, the
review would look at whether changes to services were necessary as a result of
recent housing developments. Around 20% of bus tickets were being purchased via
the App. Whilst it was not practical to put single and return fares on the App,
Stagecoach was looking to speed up online sales as this would speed up bus
journeys.

Councillor S S Chandler reported that she regularly received e-mails from Sandwich
residents who were concerned about the impact of buses on the town’s medieval
buildings, in particular buses that turned left at Breezy Corner onto Strand Street.
She queried whether the reserved parking spaces in Harnet Street were still
necessary given that the Butchery surgery had reduced in size, and requested that
the route be reviewed. Councillor M J Holloway echoed Councillor Chandler’s
concerns, requesting that more modern vehicles be introduced to lessen the impact
on buildings.

Mr Arnold reminded Members that bollards had been installed at Breezy Corner 18
months previously. Every bus tested had been able to negotiate the bend
successfully. Removing the left-hand turn altogether was not an option as this
would deprive Ash residents of a bus service. The buses carried large numbers of
children to school in the morning and afternoon and were fully loaded. He assured
the Committee that they were genuinely needed and helped to subsidise the smaller
buses that served the community outside school hours. Smaller single-decker buses
had been brought in three years earlier because of concerns about property
damage. He added that a lot of work had gone into improving vehicle emissions.

It was clarified that the same bus capacity for schools had been provided at the start
of school term in September as July, and this was monitored to identify any shortfall.
Councillor N J Collor thanked Stagecoach for providing services when Dover town
centre had been very congested in the summer.

RESOLVED: That the update be noted.

MOTOR CARAVAN (MOTORHOME) PARKING CONTROLS

The Transport and Parking Services Manager (TPSM) introduced the report which
proposed restrictions on the parking of motor caravans (i.e. motorhomes) and
caravans at Dover seafront, The Beach at Walmer and Sandwich Quay car park.

She reminded Members that, at its last meeting in June, the Board had asked
Officers to report back on alternative locations for motor caravan parking. She
explained that the proposed £5 charge for overnight parking on Dover seafront was
deemed a reasonable c
[...]
agreed:

(i) That a single charge of £10 be introduced for the
overnight parking of caravans and motor caravans
(motorhomes) along Dover seafront, operating from
6.00pm to 9.00am, 7 days a week. (Cars are
excluded)

(i) That Maison Dieu Road car park be approved as the
alternative location for the overnight parking of
caravans and motor caravans.

(iii) That caravans and motor caravans be prohibited from
parking along The Beach and Kingsdown Road,
Walmer (section from The Beach to the entrance to
Walmer Castle) between 6.00pm and 6.00am, 7 days
a week. Between 6.00pm and 6.00am (the overnight
period) caravans and motor caravans will be directed
to use Borrow Pit car park which will be left open
overnight. The maximum stay will be 23 hours.

(iv) That a single charge of £10 be introduced for the
overnight parking of caravans and motor caravans at
Sandwich Quay car park, operating from 6.00pm to
9.00am, 7 days a week. (Cars are excluded)



15

(v) That Gazen Salts car park be approved as the
alternative location for the overnight parking of motor
caravans only. The parking of towed caravans is not
permitted.

(vi) That these parking controls be reviewed in 12 months’
time and the results reported back to the Dover Joint
Transportation Board.

(vii)  That Officers investigate the overnight opening of the
toilets at Borrow Pit car park.

(viii)  That the list of stakeholders to be included in future
consultations concerning the provision of parking for
caravans and motor caravans be approved as follows:

o Nearby properties overlooking the proposed
parking place;

e Local town or parish council;

e Local chamber of commerce;
The (motor) caravan association.

(ix) That Officers should advertise/consult on a proposal
to exclude caravan and motor caravans (motorhomes)
and other large vehicles from qualifying for residents’
permits.

HIGHWAY WORKS PROGRAMME 2019/20

The Dover District Manager (DDM) presented the report which provided an update
on schemes that had been programmed for delivery in 2019/20.

In respect of the Sandwich toll bridge, Councillor Chandler advised that Sandwich
Town Council was looking for measures to be put in place before the next closure to
improve communication with the public, schools, businesses and Discovery Park.
Signage also needed to be improved as it had not been placed far enough outside
Sandwich to direct motorists away from the bridge. She suggested signs should be
installed at the Felderland farm shop roundabout, the White Mill roundabout and at
Woodnesborough Road. There should also be closer cooperation between the
Council and Kent County Council to ensure better utilisation of the Council’s ‘Keep
Me Posted’ facility. Whilst bus services had operated well during the last closure,
she requested that changes be advertised as far in advance of the closure as
possible. Sandwich Town Council had requested that free parking be provided
during the week of the closure to encourage people into the town.

The DDM assured Members that such measures would be put in place for a routine
closure. The closure of the bridge had been an unexpected incident, and it was
recognised that things had not gone as well as they might. In response to
Councillor Vinson who raised concerns about the lack of lighting on Public Rights of
Way (PROW), she advised that there were no plans for a review. However, she
encouraged Members to raise specific concerns with KCC’s PROW team.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.



16

17

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

It was moved by Councillor N J Collor, duly seconded and

RESOLVED: That, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972,
the public be excluded from the meeting for the remainder of the
business on the grounds that the item to be considered involved
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in
paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part | of Schedule 12A of the Act.

APPLICATIONS FOR DISABLED PERSONS' PARKING BAYS

The Parking Operations Manager (POM) presented the report which outlined details
of thirteen disabled parking bay applications, and proposed the removal of three
bays that were no longer needed.

Applications A to K met all the criteria and their formal advertisement was therefore
recommended. Application L did not meet the criteria as the applicant had access
to a private driveway to the rear of the property, albeit that access was severely
restricted. If approved, Application M would mean that the total number of
disabled parking bays in the road would exceed the recommended 5% of total
parking availability.

In respect of Application D, Councillor Cronk raised concerns about its position on
the corner of a junction. The POM advised that cars already parked there because
there were no double yellow lines. The restriction on junction parking was more
applicable to high speed roads than residential ones. In respect of Application L,
Councillor Biggs reported that access was much better from the other end, and he
had seen someone reversing a motorhome into the space. He disagreed with the
Officer's recommendation as creating another disabled parking bay would be
detrimental to the amenity of other residents and could not be justified. Councillor
Bond argued that it might be difficult for a disabled person to turn their head
properly when reversing a car. The POM advised that turning into the space was
the issue, and it was at the Board’s discretion whether to recommend approval or
not.

It was moved by Councillor T A Bond and duly seconded that Application L should
be approved. On being put to the vote, the motion was LOST.

It was moved by Councillor E A Biggs and duly seconded that Application L be
refused. On being put to the vote, the motion was CARRIED.

It was moved by Councillor T A Bond and duly seconded that Application M be
approved. On being put to the vote, the motion was CARRIED.

RESOLVED: (a) That it be recommended that Application L be refused.

(b) That it be recommended that Application M be approved, and
noted that it would be formally advertised and, in the event that no
objections are received, it will be sealed by Kent County Council.
(Should any objections be received during the consultation process,
the application will be discussed with the Chairman of the Dover
Joint Transportation Board for a final decision.)

(c) That it be noted:



(i) That Applications A to K would be formally advertised and,
in the event that no objections are received, they will be
sealed by Kent County Council. (Should any objections be
received during the consultation process, the applications
will be discussed with the Chairman of the Dover Joint
Transportation Board for a final decision.)

(ii) That Iltems N to P would be formally advertised with the
intention of removing them and, in the event that no
objections are received, their removal will be sealed by
Kent County Council.

The meeting ended at 7.42 pm.

10



Agenda Item No 5

DOVER DISTRICT COUNCIL
REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE

DOVER JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD — 28 NOVEMBER 2019

PROPOSED LORRY PARKING PROHIBITION - BRANCH STREET, DOVER

Recommendation:

The Board is asked to agree that:

The proposal for the lorry parking proposal detailed in this report and shown
in Appendix A, be brought into effect by recommending that Kent County
Council seals the necessary Traffic Regulation Order.

Contact Officer: Gordon Measey, Ext 42422

Lorries regularly park outside the terraced houses in Branch Street, Dover either whilst
waiting to deliver to the Castleton and Charlton centres or for parking overnight on the
single yellow lines.

To address the issue a proposal to introduce a lorry parking prohibition on one side of
the road was drawn up. The proposal together with a covering letter and questionnaire
were sent to the residents in Branch Street, to seek their views. The sent documents
are attached to this report as Appendices A —C.

Two residents responded who supported the proposal and as a result the scheme was
fo
[...]
Branch Street, as shown on the enclosed plan. No objections
were received and two responders supported the proposal

In light of this the proposal is now being formally advertised. A formal advertisement allows
others, not just residents to respond. There is no need for you to respond to this advertised
proposal if you already responded to the first consultation and your support or objection
remains the same. We will record your view as was indicated first time around, unless you
inform us otherwise. However if you haven’t submitted a view and now wish to, have changed
your mind or wish to add something new, then please do so in writing using the postal address
at the top of this letter (marked “F.A.O. Dean Aldridge”) or alternatively email,
parking.operations@dover.gov.uk Please include your name and address in any responses
and ensure that they are received by me by 12 noon on Monday 14t October 2019.

Assuming that there is general support for, and no major objections to, the advertised
proposal, the new prohibition could be introduced early in the New Year.

Yours faithfully

<5‘
Dean Aldridge
Parking Operations Support

16



Agenda Item No 6

DOVER DISTRICT COUNCIL
REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE

DOVER JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD — 28 NOVEMBER 2019

PROPOSED LIMITED WAITING - ELIZABETH STREET, DOVER

Recommendation:

The Board is asked to note this report.

Contact Officer: Gordon Measey, Ext 42422

. At its meeting on 21 February 2019, the Board resolved to formally advertise a
proposal to remove a section of existing double yellow lines and introduce daytime
limited waiting for cars and motorcycles in Elizabeth Street in Dover. The proposal is
shown as Appendix A to this report.

The Board further resolved that if no objections were received in response to the
consultation, that the proposal should be sealed by Kent County Council, to bring it into
effect.

No objections to the proposal were received and so Kent County Council will be
recommended to seal the p
[...]
t of the permit, without guarantee of parking, outweighs the benefit.

As a shift worker | actually find the hardest times to park along the streets
highlighted on the map is at night after 11pm-7am and on Sundays, but no
restrictions are in place for this time.

Cost of permits for disabled resident (may need 3 permits for carers).

Y V|V

There should be a dedicated place for motorcycles half way up Victoria Park.
Also, please clarify the “two cars per household” limit. Does the term
household refer to flats as well as whole houses or part of whole house?

There are 3 family members that drive and own cars. Therefore 2 permits
are not sufficient.

29



Agenda Item No 8

DOVER DISTRICT COUNCIL

REPORT OF THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR (OPERATIONS AND COMMERCIAL)

DOVER JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD - 28 NOVEMBER 2019

PUBLIC REALM IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT — MARKET SQUARE, DOVER

1. Summary

1.1 This report updates Members on a possible project to deliver improvements to the public
realm in the Market Square, Dover.

2. Background

2.1 In January 2019 the Council submitted a bid on behalf of Dover Town Team Ltd to the
Ministry of Housing Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) Coastal Communities
Fund for improving access and public realm at the Market Square and Old Town from the St
James’s development in Dover. The objective of the project being to re-purpose Dover’s
historic Market Square as a hub connecting the local community and tourists alike with the
town, and the proposals were subject to public consultation in 2018.

2.2 A grant of £2.44m was awarded on 1 October 2019 and Dover District Council’s Cabinet
will consider whether to accept the grant on 2 December. The project is considered a non-
local authority project by the funder MHCLG, but the grant will be paid to the Council who are
acting as the accountable body for the project under powers contained in section 31 of the
Local Government Act 2003. Should Cabinet decide to accept the funding, the Council will
therefore lead and administer the project to enable and deliver the physical works, liaising with
the Town Team as the grant applicant. An associated programme of seasonal events and
activities in the Market Square and Old Town will be delivered by the Town Team.

2.3 As part of the application the Council committed to providing a funding contribution of
£500k, £350k of which is allocated within the current year’s budget. £150k has been requested
through the 2020/21 Mid Term Capital P bidding process.

3. Purpose of Report

3.1 It is anticipated that, should DDC decide to accept the grant, the Council will formally
request that Kent County Council procures the physical works. KCC supported preparation of
the bid and initial discussions indicate that it will be possible for the two councils to work
together on the scheme, building on the excellent working arrangements established between
KCC and DDC working on other related projects, such as the current Bus Rapid Transit
scheme.

3.2 In advance of preparing detailed specifications for the works the project team would like
to share concept plans with members of the Joint Transportation Board and obtain feedback
regarding any areas of concern. This will be used to inform design development prior to further
stakeholder engagement over the coming weeks.

30



Agenda Item No 9

To: Dover Joint Transportation Board

By: Andrew Loosemore — Head of Highway Asset
Management

Date: 28 November 2019

Subject: Local Winter Service Plan

Classification: Information only

Summary: This report outlines the arrangements that have been made
between Kent County Council and Dover District Council to provide a
local winter service in the event of an operational snow alert in the
district

1. Introduction

1(1) Kent County Council Highways, Transportation & Waste (KCC
HTW) takes its winter service responsibilities very seriously and is
proactive as well as reactive to winter weather conditions. Winter service
costs KCC in the region of £3.3m 
[...]
eb 20
St Dover New Service UKPN 13t 3-way lights will be
Radigunds connection s Janto | used while at the
Road 7t Feb | junction with
20 Primrose place, once
50mtrs from junction
Traffic management
will be reduced to
priority working.
Once at junction with
St Radigunds Walk a
road closure will be in
place to pass under
the bridge, this will be
in place 27/1/20 -
7/2/20.
Eythorne Shepherds- | Lay new service Southern 13th Road Closure
Road well Gas Jan —
Networks 17t
Jan 20
Salisbury Dover Lay 199Metres of Southern 39 Feb | Road Closure
Road new Gas Main Gas — 13t
Networks Mar 20
Cowper River Lay 76M of Gas Southern 17t Road Closure
Road Main Gas Feb to
Networks 13t
Mar 20

51




The Grove | Deal Install street Openreach | 20"
Cabinet and ducts Jan to
24t
Jan 20

Road Closure

11 Legal Implications

1.1.1  Not applicable.

12 Financial and Value for Money Considerations
121 Not applicable.

13 Risk Assessment

1.3.1  Not applicable.

Contacts: Stephanie Wadhams/Toby Howe 03000 418181

52




Agenda Item No 11

DOVER DISTRICT COUNCIL

DOVER JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD - 28 NOVEMBER 2019

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

Recommendation

That, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be
excluded from the meeting for the remainder of the business on the grounds that the
item to be considered involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined
in the paragraph of Part | of Schedule 12A of the Act set out below:

Item Report Paragraph Reason

Exempt
Applications for Disabled 1and 2 Information relating to any individual
Persons’ Parking Bays and Information which is likely to reveal

the identity of an individual

53



DOVER JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD

PROCEDURE FOR DETERMINING
APPLICATIONS FOR ON-STREET DISABLED PERSONS’ PARKING BAYS

1. Under the current arrangements with Kent County Council (the Highway Authority),
an applicant has to satisfy a list of criteria set by the County Council in order to
qualify for a disabled person
[...]
1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

58



	Agenda
	3 Declarations of Interest
	4 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Proposed Lorry Parking Prohibition - Branch Street, Dover
	Branch Street - Appendix A
	Branch Street - Appendix B
	Branch Street - Appendix C
	Branch Street - Appendix D

	6 Proposed Limited Waiting - Elizabeth Street, Dover
	Elizabeth Street - Appendix A

	7 Residents' Parking Scheme - Laureston Place and Victoria Park, Dover
	Laureston Place - Appendix A
	Laureston - Appendix B
	Laureston - Appendix C
	Laureston - Appendix D1
	Laureston - Appendix D2
	Laureston - Appendix E

	8 Public Realm Improvements Project - Market Square, Dover
	9 Local Winter Service Plan
	10 Highway Works Programme 2019/20
	11 Exclusion of the Press and Public
	Procedure for Determining Applications for On-Street Disabled Persons' Parking Bays V2

	12 Applications for Disabled Persons' Parking Bays
	Disabled Parking Appendices




Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the meeting of the DOVER JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD held at 
the Council Offices, Whitfield on Thursday, 28 November 2019 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
 
Chairman: Councillor T A Bond 

 
Councillors:  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Also present: 

P M Beresford 
T A Bond 
P M Brivio 
N J Collor 
D G Cronk 
J P Haste 
M J Holloway 
P D Jull 
C A Vinson 
 
Mr K Gowland (Kent Association of Local Councils) 
Mr L Kettlewell (Deal Town Council) 
 

Officers: Dover District Manager (Kent County Council Highways) 
Transport and Parking Services Manager 
Parking Operations Manager 
Strategic Delivery Manager (Infrastructure) 
Democratic Services Officer 
 

18 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
 
It was moved by Councillor N J Collor, duly seconded and  
 
RESOLVED: That Councillor T A Bond be elected Chairman of the meeting. 
 

19 APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from District Councillors J S Back, E A Biggs 
and N S Kenton; County Councillors S S Chandler, G Lymer, S C Manion and D P 
Murphy; Mr B W Bano (Deal Town Council), Mr P I Carter (Sandwich Town Council) 
and Mr A Minns (Kent Association of Local Councils). 
 

20 APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
It was noted that, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4, Councillors P D Jull 
and P M Brivio had been appointed as substitute members for Councillors J S Back 
and E A Biggs respectively, and Mr L Kettlewell was the nominated substitute for 
Deal Town Council.     
 

21 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

22 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2019 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 



23 PROPOSED LORRY PARKING PROHIBITION - BRANCH STREET, DOVER  
 
The Parking Operations Manager (POM) introduced the report which set out 
proposals to introduce a prohibition on lorries parking on one side of Bench Street, 
following consultation with residents.  It was clarified that the prohibition would be 
enforced by the Council’s night-time patrols.   
    
RESOLVED: That it be recommended that the proposal, as set out at Appendix A 

of the report, be brought into effect by Kent County Council sealing 
the necessary Traffic Regulation Order. 

 
24 PROPOSED LIMITED WAITING - ELIZABETH STREET, DOVER  

 
The POM introduced the report which outlined plans to introduce daytime limited 
waiting for cars and motorcycles in Elizabeth Street.  Following consultation, no 
objections had been received, and it was proposed that the proposal be sealed by 
Kent County Council.   
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  
 

25 RESIDENTS' PARKING SCHEME - LAURESTON PLACE AND VICTORIA PARK, 
DOVER  
 
The POM presented the report, advising that formal consultation had taken place on 
proposals to introduce a residents’ parking scheme in Laureston Place and Victoria 
Park.  Of the 71 responses received, 62 respondents supported the proposal and 
10 objected to it.  It was clarified that each flat or house would be entitled to two 
permits. 
 
RESOLVED: That it be recommended that the residents’ parking scheme detailed 

in the report and shown at Appendix A of the report be brought into 
effect by Kent County Council sealing the necessary Traffic 
Regulation Order.   

 
26 PUBLIC REALM IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT - MARKET SQUARE, DOVER  

 
The Strategic Delivery Manager (Infrastructure) (SDMI) presented the report which 
updated Members on proposals to deliver improvements to the Market Square area.   
The project would be funded through a grant of £2.44 million awarded by the 
Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG), and a 
contribution from Dover District Council of £500,000 (to be approved by Cabinet in 
December).  In response to queries, it was clarified that the MHCLG funding could 
only be used for this project, with the objective of increasing the number of visitors 
to the town and providing a link between the St James’s development and the town 
centre.   Regrettably, it was likely that the project would take longer than originally 
anticipated due to the need for consultation on an amended design in the coming 
months, and subsequent engagement with the Joint Transportation Board.   
 
In response to Councillor P M Brivio, the SDMI agreed to ask the consultants to 
consider how best to avoid the proposed traffic lights obstructing the view up Castle 
Street from the Market Square, an area that was particularly suited to cafés and 
sitting out.   In response to Councillor C A Vinson, the Board was advised that any 
traffic assessment would have to wait until the route for the Bus Rapid Transit 
system had been decided, and when it was clearer what shape the project would 
take.  Officers would work with the Dover Town Team and local businesses to 



understand how the town could attract more tourists and visitors.  Councillor M J 
Holloway advised that the project was part of wider regeneration plans for Dover 
over the next four/five years, including Pencester Gardens, the Co-op and the 
former leisure centre site.  
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
(Councillor T A Bond made a Voluntary Announcement of Other Interests by reason 
that he was a director of Dover Town Team, upon whose behalf the Council had 
submitted the bid to MHCLG.  However, the report was for information only and the 
Board was not required to make a decision.)  
 

27 LOCAL WINTER SERVICE PLAN  
 
The Dover District Manager (Kent County Council Highways) (DDM) introduced the 
report that outlined the arrangements in place between Kent County Council (KCC) 
and Dover District Council to provide a service in the event of significant snowfall.  
She advised that KCC and DDC could call upon a large number of farmers to 
plough routes in their designated areas when snow reached a depth of 50mm.  
Salts bins were in the process of being replenished, and an on-line map of these 
was available.  Farmers’ equipment was tested during the summer to ensure it was 
in working order. Councillor Vinson welcomed the arrangements which gave 
reassurance to the public that they would be able to go about their business 
regardless of the weather. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

28 HIGHWAY WORKS PROGRAMME 2019/20  
 
The DDM presented the report which provided an update on schemes that had 
been programmed for delivery in 2019/20. 
 
Councillor Vinson raised concerns about the lack of lighting on public right of way 
ED31, between Dover Road and Salisbury Road, Walmer.   When reporting it, he 
had been told that no new street lights were currently being installed.   The DDM 
undertook to investigate further, but suppositioned that street lights would normally 
be installed where vehicle safety rather than pedestrian safety was compromised.  
In response to concerns raised by Councillor P D Jull about drainage works in Deal 
High Street, the DDM promised to find out why the hole and materials had been left 
for so long with seemingly no activity. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.    
 

29 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
It was moved by Councillor C A Vinson, duly seconded and 
 
RESOLVED:  That, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 

the public be excluded from the meeting for the remainder of the 
business on the grounds that the item to be considered involved 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act.  

 
30 APPLICATIONS FOR DISABLED PERSONS' PARKING BAYS  

 



The POM presented the report which outlined details of twelve disabled parking bay 
applications, and proposed the removal of six bays that were no longer needed.   
 
Applications A to L met all the criteria and their formal advertisement was therefore 
recommended.   In respect of Application D and concerns raised by Councillor D G 
Cronk that the bay was installed on a bend, the POM acknowledged that bends 
were not ideal but, where there was no choice, bays would be positioned on the 
outside of the bend.  He also undertook to check that the bay detailed in Application 
E was six metres in length. 
 
RESOLVED: That it be noted: 
 

(i) That Applications A to L would be formally advertised and, in 
the event that no objections are received, they will be sealed 
by Kent County Council.  (Should any objections be received 
during the consultation process, the applications will be 
discussed with the Chairman of the Dover Joint 
Transportation Board for a final decision.) 

 
(ii) That Items M to R would be formally advertised with the 

intention of removing them and, in the event that no 
objections are received, their removal will be sealed by Kent 
County Council.       

 
 
The meeting ended at 6.50 pm. 


